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Southwestern Bell Communications Services, Inc. PSC Mo. - No. 2 Original Sheet 30
d/b/a Southwestem Bell Long Distance

SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS

2.1  Application of the Tariff

2.1.1 This Tariff contains the descriptions, regulations, and rates applicable to intrastate
telecommunications Service offered by SBCS with principal offices located at 5850
W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588. Unless otherwise indicated in
this Tariff, Service is available where facilities permit throughout the geographic area
served by Southwestern Bell Telephone Comnpany. The Company operates as a
competitive telecommunications company. Services in this Tariff are only available
to Business Customers as specified herein.

2.1.2 The Company shall not be deemed to have waived or impaired any right, power,
requirement or option reserved by this Tariff (including, without limitation, the right
to demand exact compliance with every term and condition herein), by virtue of any
custom or practice of the Company at variance with the terms hereof, or any failure,
refusal or neglect of Company to exercise any right under this Tariff or to insist upon
exact compliance with its terms, or any waiver, forbearance, delay, failure or
omission by Company to exercise any right, power or option hereunder.

2.1.3 Non-switched, Private Line Services will be provided only between exchanges and
will not be offered within a local exchange.

Issued: March 7, 2001 Effective: April 23, 2001

Norm Descoteaux, Regulatory Manager
5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588




Southwestern Bell Communications Services, Inc. PSC Mo. - No. 2 Original Sheet 152
d/b/a Southwestern Bell Long Distance

SECTION 5 - DESCRIPTION OF SPECIALIZED COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES

5.1  Frame Relay Service (continued)

5.1.3 Permanent Virtual Circuits

(A)

(B)
©

A PVC is a logical Customer-dedicated communications path defined
between two Port connections. Each PVC is assigned a CIR which is the
average minimum data rate the network will allocate to the PVC under
normal operating conditions. The data transmission rate for a PVC can be
greater than the CIR when excess capacity is available on the Port and on the
network. When this excess capacity exists, a data rate above the CIR may be
achieved up to the Port capacity. Data sent across a virtual connection in
excess of that connection's CIR will be marked by the network as being
discard eligible (DE) in the event of network congestion and will be delivered
only if the instantaneous demand for output on a transmission Channel is
equal to or less than the capacity of the queue for that Channel.

PVCs are duplex (two-way).

Each PVC is subject to a minimum charge equal to the charge for one
month's service.

Issued: March 7, 2001 Effective: April 23, 2001

Norm Descoteaux, Regulatory Manager
5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588




Southwestern Bell Communications Services, Inc.

d/b/a Southwestern Bell Long Distance

PSC Mo. - No. 2

Original Sheet 180

SECTION 6 - SPECIALIZED COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES RATES AND CHARGES

6.1 Frame Relay Service (continued)

6.1.2 FRS NNI Access Gateway - Cumulative CIR Per Customer Site (continued)

= =
Allocated Bandwidth Monthly Recurring One Time
Charges Charges**
513 to 576 Kbps $509 $100
577 to 640 Kbps $589 $100
641 to 704 Kbps $644 $100 ‘
705 to 768 Kbps $700 $100
769 to 832 Kbps $755 $100 "
833 to 896 Kbps $311 $100 |
897 to 960 Kbps $865 $100
961 to 1024 Kbps $920 $100
1.0245 to 2 Mbps $1,000 $100
Each Add'l Mbps or Portion | $550 $100 “
of Mbps Over 2 Mbps_ _

**Charged only once per Customer site for Access Gateway set-up.

Issued: March 7, 2001

Norm Descoteaux, Regulatory Manager

Effective: April 23, 2001

5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588




Southwestern Bell Communications Services, Inc. PSC Mo. - No. 1 Original Sheet 9
d/b/a Southwestern Bell Long Distance
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Southwestern Bell Communications Services, [Inc. PSC Mo. - No. 1 Original Sheet 17
d/b/a Southwestern Bell Long Distance

SECTION 1 - TECHNICAL TERMS AND ABBREVIATIONS

Access Line: A transmission line used to transmit voice and/or data calls from the Customer's
Premises to a telephone company serving Wire Center or 2 Company-designated POP or from a
telephone company serving Wire Center or a Company-designated POP to the Customer's Premises.

Aggregation: The combining of a Customer’s total usage across multiple BTNs into a group for the
purpose of determining a common usage rate for call(s) associated with the individual BTNs.

Aggregation ID: Aggregation Identifier. Tags which BTNs are to be combined in a grouping.

Airline Mileage: The distance in mileage between two serving Wire Centers whose position is
specified by industry standards.

ANI: Automatic Number Identification. A process used to identify the calling station. For
example, Customers such as call centers pay for caller's telephone numbers to be sent to them

simultaneously with their incoming toll free service calls.

Applicant: Any entity or individual who applies for Service under this Tanff.

Issued: March 7, 2001 Effective: April 23, 2001

Norm Descoteaux, Regulatory Manager
5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588



Southwestern Bell Communications Services, Inc.  PSC Mo. - No. 1 Original Sheet 19
d/b/a Southwestern Bell Long Distance

SECTION 1 - TECHNICAL TERMS AND ABBREVIATIONS

Bit: Binary Digit. Bit denotes the smallest unit of information in a binary system of notation and
is the basic unit in data communications.

Blocking: A temporary condition that may be initiated so that the Customer cannot complete a
telephone call.

BTN: Billed Telephone Number. May consist of one or more WTNs.

Business Customer: A Customer whose use of the Services is primarily or substantially for a
business, professional, institutional, or occupational purpose.

CAP: Competitive Access Provider.

Carrier Common Line Charges: The charges the long distance companies pay to the local
telephone companies for carrier common line access service which provides for the use of end user's
telephone company provided common lines by subscribers for access to such end users to furnish
interstate communications.

Issued: March 7, 2001 Effective: April 23, 2001

Norm Descoteaux, Repulatory Manager
5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588



Southwestern Bell Communications Services, Ine. PSC Mo. - No. 1 Originai Sheet 29
d/b/a Southwestern Bell Long Distance

SECTION 1 - TECHNICAIL TERMS AND ABBREVIATIONS

PIC: Primary Interexchange Carrier.

PIN: Personal Identification Number. A unique number assigned to each calling card for the
purpose of accessing Service.

POP: Point-of-Presence. A physical place at which the local telephone company terminates
subscriber Circuits for long distance dial-up or leased-line communications or a
Company-designated location where a facility is maintained for the purpose of providing access to
the Company's Service.

Postalized: Charging a Flat Rate per minute irrespective of the distance the call is carried. Stems
from the fact that the United States Post Office also charges a Flat Rate irrespective of how far it
carries the mail (within the country).

Issued: March 7, 2001 Effective: April 23, 2001

Norm Descoteaux, Regulatory Manager
5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588



Southwestern Bell Communications Services, Inc. PSC Mo. - No, 1 Original Sheet 43
d/b/a Southwestern Bell Long Distance .

SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS

2.2  Limitations on Service (continued)
2.2.16 Reserved for future use.
2.2.17 The Company does not generally provide echo suppression. However, for Toll Free
Service or outbound Services that require Dedicated Access to reach the long
distance network, the Company, not the Customer, will determine when echo

suppresston will be provided.

2.2.18 The Company reserves the right to add, change, or delete Services at any time.

Issued: March 7, 2001 Effective: April 23, 2001

Norm Descoteaux, Regulatory Manager
5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588




Southwestern Bell Communications Services, Inc. PSC Mo. - No. 1 Original Sheet 86
d/b/a Southwestern Bell Long Distance

2.11

2.12

SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS

Customer Service Department

Customer correspondence must be addressed to the attention of the Customer Service
Department and sent to the appropriate office. The Customer may also contact the
Company's Customer Service Department by calling a toll free number. The Company's
Customer Service address and toll free number are printed on the Customer's bill. For
Customers subscribing to calling card Service, the Customer Service number is displayed on
the card and provided in the information sent to the Customer with the calling card. For
Customers using Credit Card billing or automatic withdrawal from the checking or savings
account, the Company's Customer Service address and toll free number are provided with the
Customer's bill detail.

Changes to Rates and Charges

In accordance with Commission rules, the Company may adjust its current rates and charges
for Services by filing revised Tariff sheets with the Commission. When usage rates are being
changed, the change will become effective with the next billing period after the effective date
of the rate change.

Issued: March 7, 2001 Effective: April 23, 2001

Norm Descoteaux, Regulatory Manager
5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588



Southwestern Bell Communications Services, Inc. PSC Mo. - No. 1 Original Sheet 100
d/b/a Southwestern Bell Long Distance

SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS

2.26 Revenue and Term Plan Commitments (continued)

2.26.2 Calculation of MAC and MMC

(A) Customer Subscribes To The High Volume Calling Plan

When the Company acts as an agent of the Customer for provisioning the
Local Access required to provide any of the Company's Switched Services that
required Dedicated Access and the associated MRCs are paid to the LEC or
CLEC directly by the Company on behalf of the Customer, the revenue
associated with these pass-through charges will contribute toward meeting the
Customer's MAC or MMC.

In addition, revenue associated with High Volume Outbound Calling, High
Volume Dedicated Qutbound Calling, High Volume Toll Free Calling, High
Volume Dedicated Toll Free Calling, and Proprietary Calling Card - Option
3 contributes towards meeting the MAC or MMC as described below. If a
Customer subscribes to other inbound, outbound or calling card Services, the
revenue will not be counted when calculating whether or not the Customer has
met the MAC or MMC commitment for the High Volume Calling plan.

1 A MAC or MMC commits the Customer to paying the Company a
predetermined amount of revenue resulting from:

4 1+ outbound domestic and international usage;

b domestic inbound usage and usage charges associated with
Canadian Toll Free Service;

Issued: March 7, 2001

Effective: April 23, 2001

Norm Descoteaux, Regulatory Manager
5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588



Southwestern Bell Communications Services, Inc. PSC Mo. - No. 1 Original Sheet 120
d/b/a Southwestern Bell Long Distance

SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES
3.1  Operator Toll Assistance Services (continued)
3.1.3  Access Method (continued)
(B) Unless otherwise indicated in this Tariff, callers placing calls over Switched
Access lines may also place Operator Toll Assistance Services from Off-Net
locations by dialing:
.1 00 from a presubscribed telephone line and foltow the prompts

2 O+ the called number from a presubscribed telephone line

(C) Unless otherwise indicated in this Tariff, callers may also place Operator Toll
Assistance Services from On-Net locations by dialing:

.1 00 from a presubscribed telephone line and request the Jong distance
operator to complete the call or

.2 0+ the called number from a presubscribed telephone line.

Issued: March 7, 2001 Effective: April 23, 2001

Norm Descoteaux, Regulatory Manager
5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588



Southwestern Bell Communications Services, Inc. PSC Mo. - No. 1 Original Sheet 134
d/b/a Southwestern Bell Long Distance

3.1

SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES

Operator Toll Assistance Services (continued)

3.1.7 Application of Charges

(A) There are two (2) rate elements which apply to Operator Toll Assistance

B)

Services, a usage charge and a per call charge. The rates for a particular call
are determined by the following criteria: (1) access method, (ii) completion
type (Station-to-Station or Person-to-Person), (iii) billing option selected
(calling card, collect, third number, or sent paid) and (iv) level of automation
used (operator dialed, operator assisted, or fully automated).

For certain Operator Toll Assistance Service calls, usage rates also vary
depending on whether the call is classified as residential origination or
business origination. The business rate per minute applies when the call
originates via a telephone number presubscribed to the Company for a
Business Service. The residential rate per minute applies when a call
originates via a telephone number presubscribed to the Company for a
Residential Service. The residential rate per minute also applies for a call
placed collect or billed to a third number if the call originates at a telephone
number which has not been presubscribed to the Company.

If a Customer, End User, or Casual Caller completes an Operator Toll

_ Assistance Service call by dialing one plus (1+) any of the Group 1 Toll Free

Numbers, the rates and charges contained in Section 4.1.1 (A) of this Tariff
apply. If a Customer, End User, or Casual Caller completes an Operator Toll
Assistance Services call by dialing one plus (1+) any of the Group 2 Toll Free
Numbers, the rates and charges contained in Section 4.1.1 (B) of this Tariff

apply.

Issued: March 7, 2001

Effective: April 23, 2001

Norm Descoteaux, Regulatory Manager
5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588




Southwestern Bell Communications Services, Inc. PSC Mo. - No. 1 Original Sheet 149
d/b/a Southwestern Bell Long Distance

SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES

3.4  Outbound Services-Switched Access (continued)

3.4.2 Reserved for future use

Issued: March 7, 2001 Effective: April 23, 2001

Norm Descoteaux, Regulatory Manager
5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94583



Southwestern Bell Communications Services, Inc. PSC Mo. - No. 1 Original Sheet 160.1
d/b/a Southwestern Bell Long Distance

SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES

3.4  Outbound Services-Switched Access (continued)

3.43 Consumer Outbound Services (continued)

@

Simple Solutions Block of Time 100

Simple Solutions Block of Time 100 is an outbound only long distance
optional calling plan. This optional pricing plan is not available prior to
June 1, 2001, This optional calling plan is available to new and existing
Residential Customers that (1) use Switched Access to reach the long
distance network; (2) subscribe to local service associated with one of
the Simple Solutions packages from an affiliated LEC; and (3) request
to be provisioned under this optional pricing plan. Customers or End
Users can access the Service by dialing 1 + the area code + the called
telephone number. All calls are billed in increments of one (1) minute
subject to a minimum connect time (initial period) of one (1) minute.
This optional pricing plan is established at the BTN level. The
Customer may only subscribe to one block of time per BTN. If a
Customer selects a different price plan for specific WTN(s), the
Customer is required to establish a separate BTN for each variation.

Issued: March 7, 2001

Effective: April 23, 2001

Norm Descoteaux, Regulatory Manager

5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588



Southwestern Bell Communications Services, Inc. PSC Mo. - No. 1 Original Sheet 160.2
d/b/a Southwestern Bell Long Distance

SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES

3.4  Outbound Services-Switched Access (continued)

3.43 Consumer Outbound Services (continued)

() Simple Solutions Block of Time 100 (continued}

2

For a specified monthly recurring charge, the Customer receives a
specific amount (block) of time for placing (1) one plus (1+) Direct-
Dialed outbound calls that originate from a line presubscribed to the
Company. For a monthly recurring charge, the Customer receives a 100
MOU (block) of intrastate and/or interstate one plus (1+) Direct-Dialed
calling. All usage in excess of the selected block of time will be billed
at a fixed rate per minute. See Section 4.4.3 (I) of this Tanff for the per
minute rate after the block of time has been used. Any minutes not used
in a billing cycle will not be carried over to the next billing cycle. No
credits will be given for any unused minutes.

The block of time selected at the time the Customer's order is processed
will remain in effect until cancelled or changed by the Customer.
Changes to a block of time plan will be effective on the day the
Customer's change order is processed. If an existing Customer initially
subscribes to the Simple Solutions Block of Time 100 in the middle of
its billing cycle, the change will be effective on the first day after the
Customer's change order is processed.

Issued: March 7, 2001

Effective: April 23, 2001

Norm Descoteaux, Regulatory Manager

5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588




Southwestern Bell Communications Services, Inc.  PSC Mo. - No. 1 Original Sheet 160.3
d/b/a Southwestern Bell Long Distance

SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES

3.4  Outbound Services-Switched Access {continued}
3.4.3 Consumer Qutbound Services (continued)
(D  Simple Solutions Block of Time 100 (continued) -

.4  If a Customer disconnects the local service of an affiliated LEC, the
Customer will no longer qualify for Simple Solutions Block of Time
100. Unless the Customer selects an alternative optional calling plan
upon disconnecting the local service of an affiliated LEC, the Customer
will be moved to Long Distance II and the rates and charges in Section
4.4.3 (F) of the Tariff will apply in lieu of the rates and charges in
Section 4.4.3 (I) of this Tanff.

Issued: March 7, 2001 Effective: April 23, 2001

Norm Descoteaux, Regulatory Manager
5850 W, Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588




Southwestern Bell Communications Services, Inc. PSC Mo. - No. 1 Original Sheet 164
d/b/a Southwestern Bell Long Distance

SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES

3.6  Toll Free Services (continued)

3.6.2

3.63

Application of Charges

Rates and charges apply to all TFS Numbers associated with the Customer's BTN.
For an existing Customer who subscribes to TFS in the middle of a billing cycle,
monthly recurring charges are prorated based on the amount of time the plan is in
effect prior to the first bill.

Reserved for future use.

Issued: March 7, 2001 Effective: April 23, 2001

Norm Descoteaux, Regulatory Manager
5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588



Southwestern Bell Communications Services, Inc, PSC Mo. - No. 1 Original Sheet 179
d/b/a Southwestern Bell Long Distance

SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES

3.7 Custom Business Services

3.7.1 High Volume Calling

(A) General

.1 High Volume Calling is a custom combination Flat Rate optional pricing

plan. There are four Service offerings available under this optional
calling plan. High Volume Outbound Calling is an outbound calling
plan for Customers that utilize Switched Access to reach the long
distance network. High Volume Toll Free Calling is a TFS for
Customers that utilize Switched Access to receive calls from the long
distance network. High Volume Dedicated Outbound Calling is an
outbound calling plan for Customers that utilize Dedicated Access to
reach the long distance network. High Volume Dedicated Toll Free
Calling is a TFS for Customers that utilize Dedicated Access to receive
calls from the long distance network. The Customer may subscribe to
High Volume Calling for outbound Service only, TES only or for both
outbound and TFS.

.2 See Section 3.6 of this Tariff for rules and regulations and general

information regarding TFS. For Customers utilizing DVA facilities for
TFS, High Volume Dedicated Toll Free Calling allows Customers with
TFS Number(s) to terminate inbound calls to a Customer-designated
DVA facility. Toll free calls may originate on any type of access and
are terminated via Switched Access or DVA lines to the Customer's
location.

Issued: March 7, 2001

Effective: Aprl 23,2001

Norm Descoteaux, Regulatory Manager
5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588




Southwestern Bell Communications Services, Inc.  PSC Mo. - No. 1 Original Sheet 189
d/b/a Southwestern Bell Long Distance

SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES

3.7  Custom Business Services (continued)

3.7.6 Business Long Distance 200 (continued)

(B)

©

The Customer may subscribe to Business Long Distance 200 for cutbound
Service only, TFS only or for both outbound and TES for a single BTN.
Business Customers subscribing to Business Long Distance 200 may also
subscribe to the Proprietary Calling Card - Option 2. Fully automated calling
card calls are billed at the rates specified in Section 4.7.6 of this Tariff in licu
of the rates and charges specified in Section 4.1.1 (B), Section 4.1.2 (A), and
Section 4.1.2 (C) of this Tariff. A per call charge applies in addition to the
initial period and additional period charges applicable to the call.

Toll free calls may originate on any type of access and are terminated via
Switched Access to the Customer's location. See Section 3.6 of this Tanff for
rules and regulations and general information regarding TFS,

Issued: March 7, 2001

Effective: April 23, 2001

Norm Descoteaux, Regulatory Manager
5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588



Southwestem Bell Communications Services, Inc. PSC Mo. - No. 1 Original Sheet 194.1
d/b/a Southwestern Bell Long Distance

SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES

3.7  Custom Business Services (continued)
3.7.10 Business Domestic Saver

Business Domestic Saver is an optional pricing plan available to Business
Customers. This optional pricing plan is available to new and existing Business
Customers (1) that use Switched Access to reach the long distance network for
outbound calling and/or to receive calls from the long distance network for TFS and
(2) that request to be provisioned under this optional pricing plan. All calls are billed
in increments of six (6) seconds subject to a minimum connect time (initial period)
of thirty (30) seconds. A minimum monthly usage charge may apply. Usage revenue
associated with the following Services contribute toward determining whether the
Customer has met the minimum monthly usage as specified in Section 4.7.10 of this
Tariff:

- Business Domestic Saver 1+ domestic usage (inbound and outbound)

- domestic usage charges for fully automated calls billed to the Proprictary
Calling Card - Option 2 ’

- usage charges associated with Operator Toll Assistance Service

- any credits associated with a qualified usage item

Issued: March 7, 2001 Effective: April 23, 2001

Norm Descoteaux, Regulatory Manager
5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588



Southwestern Bell Cornmunications Services, Inc. PSC Mo. - No. 1 Original Sheet 194.2
d/b/a Southwestern Bell Long Distance

SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES

3.7 Custom Business Services (continued)
3.7.10 Business Domestic Saver {continued)

For Customers subscribing to Business Domestic Saver with one BTN, all qualified
usage generated under all of the Customer's WTNs billed under that BTN will be
totaled to determine if the minimum monthly usage charge applies. For Customers
subscribing to TFS with one BTN, all qualified usage generated under all of the
Customer's TFS Numbers associated with that BTN will be totaled to determine if
the minimum monthly usage charge applies. Multipie BTN aggregation is not
available with this Service.

The minimum monthly usage charge will be prorated for the first billing cycle after
subscribing to the optional calling plan. For each billing cycle thereafter, Customers
whose usage revenue is less than or equal to the monthly minimum usage charge
specified in Section 4.7.10 of this Tariff will be billed the difference between actual
usage revenue and the minimum monthly usage charge. Customers that generate
usage revenue in excess of the minimum monthly usage charge specified in Section
4.7.10 of this Tariff in any given billing cycle will not incur the minimum monthly
usage charge for that billing cycle. Customers subscribing to Business Domestic
Saver may be LEC-billed or direct-billed. The method of billing is determined by
the Company.

When ordering Service, the Business Customer must specify if Business Domestic
Saver is to be used for outgoing calls only, inbound calls only, or both. Customers
subscribing to Business Domestic Saver may also subscribe to the Proprietary
Calling Card - Option 2. Fully automated calling card calls are billed at the rates
specified in Section 4.7.10 of this Tariff in lieu of the rates and charges specified in
Section 4.1.1 (B), Section 4.1.2 (A), and Section 4.1.2 (C) of this Tariff. A per call
charge applies in addition to the initial period and additional period charges
applicable to the call.

Issued: March 7, 2001 Effective: April 23, 2001

Norm Descoteaux, Regulatory Manager
3850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES

3.8  Custom Consumer Services (continued)
3.8.2 Block of Time: 300 Minutes (continued)
(E) Reserved for future use.

(F) The block of time selected at the time the Customer's order is processed will
remain in effect until cancelled or changed by the Customer. Changes to a
block of time plan will be effective on the day the Customer's change order is
processed. If an existing Customer initially subscribes to the Block of Time:
300 Minutes in the middle of its billing cycle, the change will be effective on
the first day after the Customer's change order is processed.

(G) For all calls, the initial and additional periods are billed in increments of one
(1) minute or a fraction thereof. This optional pricing plan is established at the
BTN level. If a Customer selects a different price plan for specific WTN(s),
the Customer is required to establish a separate BTN for each variation.

Issued: March 7, 2001 Effective: April 23, 2001

Norm Descoteaux, Regulatory Manager
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES

3.8  Custom Consumer Services (continued)

3.8.4 Reserved for future use

Issued: March 7, 2001 Effective: April 23, 2001

Norm Descoteaux, Regulatory Manager
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES

Reserved for future use

Issued: March 7, 2001 Effective: April 23, 2001
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES

Reserved for future use.
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES

Reserved for future use.
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES

Reserved for future use.
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES

Reserved for future use.
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SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES

4.1  Operator Toll Assistance Services
4.1.1 Access Method - Toll Free Access Number
(A) Group 1 Toll Free Access Numbers

There are two rate elements. They include a usage charge and a per call
charge. The usage charges and per call charges follow:

.1  Usage Rates

Call Type ' Rate Per Minute
Fully Automated LEC Card $0.35

All Other Operator Toll Assistance $0.35
Services Calls

.2 Person-to-Person Per Call Charge

' Rate Per Call $4.90 |
II |

Issued: March 7, 2001 Effective: April 23, 2001

Norm Descoteaux, Regulatory Manager
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SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES

Operator Toll Assistance Services (continued)
Access Method - Toll Free Access Number {(continued)
(A) Group 1 Toll Free Access Numbers (continued)

.3 Station-to-Station Per Call Charges - Calling Card Option

|| Call Type Rate Per Call
LEC Card

% Fully Automated $0.95

Il " Operator Assisted $2.25

|| Operator Dialed $2.25

4  Station-to-Station Per Call Charges - Collect and Third Party

Call Type Rate Per Call
Collect
I Fully Automated $2.45
" Operator Assisted $2.45
Operator Dialed $3.45
Third Party
Fully Automated $2.45
Operator Assisted $2.45 I
L Operator Dialed $3.45 "

Issued: March 7, 2001

Norm Descoteaux, Regulatory Manager

Effective: April 23, 2001

5850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588
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SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES

4.1  Operator Toll Assistance Services (continued)
4.1.2  All Other Access Methods

There are two rate elements. They include a usage charge and a per call charge. The
usage charges and per call charges follow:

(A) Usage Rates

I Call Type Rate Per Minute
LEC Card $0.35
Proprietary Calling Card - Option 1 $0.35
Proprietary Calling Card - Option 2 $0.35
Proprietary Calling Card - Option 3 See Section

4.1.1 (B).2.bii

All Other Operator Toll Assistance Services

Calls
- Business Origination $0.25
- Residential Origination $0.35

(B) Person-to-Person Per Call Charge

Rate Per Call $4.90

Issued: March 7, 20b1 Effective: April 23, 2001

Norm Descoteaux, Regulatory Manager
3850 W. Las Positas Blvd., Pleasanton, California 94588
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SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES

4.1  Operator Toll Assistance Services (continued)
4.1.2  All Other Access Methods (continued)

(C) Station-to-Station Per Call Charges - Calling Card Option

Call Type | Rate Per Call
Calling Card
LEC Card
Fully Automated $0.95
Operator Assisted $2.25
Operator Dialed $2.25
Proprietary Calling Card - Option 1
Fully Automated $0.75
Operator Assisted $1.25
Operator Dialed $2.25
Proprietary Calling Card - Option 2.
Fully Automated $0.75
Operator Assisted $1.25
Operator Dialed $2.25
Proprietary Calling Card - Option 3
Operator Assisted $1.00
Operator Dialed $2.00
Issued: March 7, 2001 Effective: April 23, 2001

Norm Descoteaux, Regulatory Manager
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SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES

4.4  Outbound Services-Switched Access

44.1 MTS

Peak Off-Peak

Initial Period Add'l Period Initial Period | Add'l Period

$0.27 $027 | $0.17

$0.17 ]

4.4.2 Reserved for future use

Issued: March 7, 2001
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4.4

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES

QOutbound Services-Switched Access (continued)

4.4.3

Consumer Qutbound Services

(E)

F)

(G)

(H)

@

Simple Solutions IT

The usage rate is $0.08 per minute for InterLATA calling and $0.10 for
Intral ATA calling.

Long Distance 1T

The usage rate is $0.10 per minute for InterLATA calling and $0.12 for
IntralLATA calling.

Domestic Saver

The usage rate is $0.07 per minute.

Long Distance Block of Time 500 Minutes

The monthly recurring charge is $24.95 per BTN for a 500 minute block of
time for intrastate and interstate calling. The rate is $0.07 per minute for all
outbound intrastate calls completed after the 500 minute block of time has
been used.

Simple Solutions Block of Time 100

The monthly recurring charge is $6.00 per BTN for a 100 minute block of time
for intrastate and interstate calling. The rate is $0.08 per minute for all

outbound intrastate cails completed after the 100 minute block of time has
been used.

Issued: March 7, 2001

Effective: April 23, 2001

Norm Descoteaux, Regulatory Manager
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SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES

47  Custom Business Services (continued)

4.7.6 Business Long Distance 200

Customer Commitment | Rate Per Minute
Month-to-Month $0.100
1 Year Term Plan $0.098

For fully automated calls billed to the Proprietary Calling Card - Option 2, the usagé
rate if $0.14 per minute with a per call charge of $0.75.

4.7.7 Long Distance for Business

The usage rate is $0.12 per minute for outbound and TFS calls. For fully automated
calls billed to the Proprictary Calling Card - Option 2, the usage rate if $0.17 per

minute with a per call charge of $0.75.

Issued: March 7, 2001

Norm Descoteaux, Regulatory Manager

Effective: April 23, 2001
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SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES
4.7  Custom Business Services (continued)
47.8 Total Solutions Plus
The usage rate is $0.10 per minute for outbound and TFS calls. For fully automated
calls billed to the Proprietary Calling Card - Option 2, the usage rate if $0.15 per
minute with a per call charge of $0.75.

4.7.9 Business Long Distance 50

The per minute usage rates for outbound and TFS calls are as follows:

Customer Commitment | Rate Per Minute
Month-to-Month $0.100
$0.099

1 Year Term Plan

For fully automated calls billed to the Proprietary Cailing Card - Option 2, the usage
rate if $0.15 per minute with a per call charge of $0.75.

4.7.10 Business Domestic Saver

The usage rate is $0.10 per minute for outbound and TFS calls. The minimum
monthly usage charge is $5.95 per month. For fully automated calls billed to the
Proprietary Calling Card - Option 2, the usage rate is $0.16 per minute with a per call
charge of $0.75.

Issued: March 7, 2001 Effective: April 23, 2001

Norm Descoteaux, Regulatory Manager
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SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES

4.8  Custom Consumer Services
4.8.1 Block of Time: 300 Minutes
The monthly recurring charge is $18.00 per BTN for a 300 minute block of time for
intrastate and interstate calling. The rate is $0.06 per minute for all outbound
intrastate calls completed after the 300 minute block of time has been used. For fully
automated calling card calls billed to the Proprietary Calling Card - Option 1 after

the 300 minute block of time has been used the rate is $0.06 per minute.

4.8.2 Reserved for fiture use

4.8.3 Reserved for future use

4.8.4 Reserved for future use

Issued: March 7, 2001 Effective: April 23, 2001

Norm Descoteaux, Regulatory Manager
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SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES

Reserved for future use.
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6.1

SECTION 6 - PROMOTIONS

(General

From time-to-time, the Company may offer special promotions to its Customers waiving
certain charges, offering Service(s) at special rates, and/or offering promotional discounts.
Promotional discourits include but are not limited to reduced monthly rates or charges for an
existing Service, incentive subscription bonuses, free Service periods, full or partial waivers
of installation charges or optional feature charges or any combination thereof. Terms and
conditions of promotions may be limited to certain dates, tunes, market segments, and/or
locations. The Company may engage in national and/or intrastate special promotional
offerings or trial Service offerings designed to attract new Customers, retain existing
Customers, win back former Customers, or stimulate Customer usage. The terms of national
promotional offerings are set forth in the applicable interstate tariffs govemning such
programs. To the extent these programs may extend to intrastate Services, the terms of these
national offerings are incorporated by reference. Promotional offerings are subject to prior
approval of the Commission. The Company will provide written notice to the Commission
no less than seven (7) days prior to the beginning of each promotion period. The Company
will offer all promotions in a nondiscriminatory manner.

Issued: March 7, 2001 Effective: April 23, 2001

Norm Descoteaux, Regulatory Manager
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